
Page 1 of 11 

 

 

INDIAN INSTITUTE OF MANAGEMENT LUCKNOW 

Prabandh Nagar, Off Sitapur Road 

          Lucknow 226013 

 

E-TENDER NOTICE INVITING TENDER: IIML/PUR/ PLUMBINGS /38/2019-20 dated 06/11/2019 

NOTICE INVITING TENDER FOR SUPPLY OF PLUMBING MATERIAL FOR IIM LUCKNOW                

CAMPUS, LUCKNOW  

Dear Sir, 

 IIM LUCKNOW, LUCKNOW invites bids from reputed, experienced and financially sound 

Companies/Firms/Agencies for supply of Plumbing material on Annual Rate Contract basis as per the bill 

of quantity enclosed. The quantum of requirement may vary during the period of contract. Those who are 

in the similar business and providing the same service to Central/State Govt. or autonomous bodies may 

submit their bids.  

Tenders are to be submitted on the bill of quantity provided in the tender. The general terms & conditions 

of service contract are also enclosed which has to be duly signed by the tenderer indicating acceptance 

by the tenderer. 

Name of work : Supply of PLUMBING MATERIAL  

Period of Contract  : One year further extendable to two more years on mutual 

consent and satisfactory performance. 

Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) : Demand Draft of Rs. 10,000/- (Rupees Ten Thousand only) 

in favour of “Indian Institute of Management, Lucknow” 

payable at Lucknow from any Scheduled bank, in a sealed 

envelope with the title “Enquiry No: IIML/PUR/ 

PLUMBINGS /38/2019-20 dated 06/11/2019,” addressed to 

Officer on Special Duty, Indian Institute of Management, 

Prabandh Nagar, IIM Road, Lucknow – 226 013 should be 

reached before 1400 hours on below mentioned the last 

date and time. The EMD should be sent by 

Registered/Speed post or Courier services only. 

Date of issue of tender document  : 6-11-2019 

Date Pre-Bid Meeting : 14-11-2019 at 03:00 PM 

Last Date for submission tender 

document   

: 27-11-2019 upto 02:00PM 

Date of opening of Bid Opening : 02-12-2019 at 03:30 PM 

starting of work : Within 10 days of the Date of LOI 

Tenderer are advised to attend the pre-bid meeting before submitting the tender. The bid should be 

uploaded through E-tendering process only before the due date & time. 

Sd/ - 

Officer on Special Duty 

For Indian Institute of Management Lucknow 



Page 2 of 11 

 

 

A. General terms and conditions 
 

1. The Rate Contracts shall be valid for the period of one year from the date of awarding the 

Contract. The contract may be further extendable to two more years on mutual consent and 

satisfactory performance. The Annual Rate Contract awarded as a result of this Tender 

Enquiry will be in the nature of a Standing offer. Actual Supply Order may be placed from time 

to time as per need of the Institute. The bidder, whom ARC will be awarded, will be liable to 

supply the required material against such Supply Orders on the rates / discount offered by 

the bidder. This rate contract does not guarantee any order for supply of items.  

2. EMD of Rs. 10,000/- (Rupees Ten Thousand only) will be returned to the unsuccessful bidders 

immediately after the award of the Rate Contract to the successful bidder(s).  

3. Successful Bidder(s), whom the ARC will be awarded, will be required to submit a 

Performance Security of Rs. 20,000/- (Rupees Twenty Thousand only) within 15 days from 

the date of award of ARC. The Performance Security shall be in form Demand Draft issued by 

any Scheduled bank, in favaour of ‘Indian Institute of Management Lucknow’ payable at 

Lucknow or the EMD may be converted as Performance Security as per request on receipt of 

balance amount i.e. Amount of Performance Security – (minus) EMD. In case of failure on the 

part of the successful firm awarded the Rate Contract to comply with the requirement of 

Performance Security, EMD furnished with the Tender shall stand forfeited.  

 

B. Eligibility Criteria 
1. The bidder must submit Registration Number of the bidder’s firm i.e. GSTIN and the PAN 

number allotted by the concerned authorities. (Attach a copy). 

2. Submit the duly signed of the tender document as acceptance of all terms and conditions of 

the tender document. 

3. The decision of IIM Lucknow regarding the short listing/empanelment of the agencies shall 

be final and binding on all concerned.  

 

C. Terms and Conditions 
The bidder must ensure: 

1. Pricing: 
i. The bidders are requested to quote the % (percentage) of discount on MRP 

(Maximum Retail Price) for each of the components/items as per the tender 

document. 

ii. As the % (percentage) of discount is quoted on MRP, which includes all taxes 

including GST, the MRP after the discount offered by the bidder will be inclusive of 

all taxes / GST i.e. MRP – (minus) % of discount offered = Rate Offered by bidder 

inclusive of all taxes / GST  

iii. The bidder is required to quote only for the items specified in the tender.  No 

change in the description of items mentioned in the tender document is permitted. 

iv. The bidder shall not suggest any alternative product or different configuration in 

the same product. 

v. Bidders are requested to quote their rates on F.O.R destination basis. 

vi. The bidders quoting the highest rate of discount on MRP, shall be the L1 bidder for 

only those items where his offered rate of discount is the highest.  

 

2. Payment Terms: Payment will be made after successful supply of items as per 

the supply order and on receipt of Inspection Report from user department.  

3. Procurement Rights: IIML Reserves the right to conclude the quantity with 

entire or partial as mentioned in the RFQ. 



Page 3 of 11 

 

4. Agreement: Successful bidder has to sign a MoU/Agreement with the institute on 

a non-judicial stamp paper of Rs.100/-. Cost of executing this agreement will be 

borne by the bidder.  

5. Validity: The bid submitted by the bidder is valid for 120 days.  

6. GUARANTEE / WARRANTY:  The bidder shall guarantee that the stores, articles 

sold/supplied to the Institute under this contract shall be of the best quality and 

workmanship and new in all respect and shall be strictly in accordance with the 

specification and particulars contained/ mentioned in the Tender enquiry. The 

date of manufacturing of the items supplied will not be more than 6 (six months) 

old.  

7. Bidders are requested to quote the % (percentage) of discount on the MRP. This 

quoted discounted will be firm for the entire period of the contract. Tenders of the 

firms received with discount quoted on variable basis shall be rejected 

straightaway. 

8. Dispatch Instructions: Items for which supply order is issued, shall be delivered 

at IIML premises i.e. Stores section or allocated site within campus without any 

charges towards delivery and within the specified time as mentioned in the 

supply order.  

9. In case of supply of damaged /broken/ distorted items, items should be replaced 

immediately without any extra cost. 
 

D. Scope of Work: Vendor has to supply required Plumbing items as per issued 

supply/purchase order for given period. IIML reserves the right to conclude parallel 

Rate Contracts with one or more suppliers and place Orders on such firm that may be 

the most economical to it or suitable to its requirements. 
 

E. Penalty Clause:  In case of any discrepancy/ complaint from user department during any event 

and not resolved within stipulated period. In case of any damage is found in supplied / changed 

part under contract period and if same is not replaced with in stipulated period. Otherwise, the 

work will be carried out from other vendor on RISK and COST of successful firm/agency. The 

decision of the Competent Authority of IIM Lucknow will be final and binding. 

 

F. Disqualification 
The proposal is liable to be disqualified in the following cases: 

1) Proposal not submitted in accordance with this document. 

2) Any clause for variation in percentage of discount offered on MRP at the time submitting the 

proposal.   

3) Proposal is received in incomplete form and after due date and time. 

4) Information submitted in the tender proposal is found to be misrepresented, incorrect or 

false, accidentally, unwittingly or otherwise, at any time during the processing of the 

contract. 

5) If quotation is sent by not super scribing enquiry no. and date. 

6) If quotation is not addressed to Officer on Special Duty (OSD). 

 

G. Liquidated damage: 
If the supplier fails to deliver any or all of the goods within the period specified in the purchase 

order, the purchaser shall without prejudice to its other remedies, deduct as liquidated damage 

5% of the price of the delayed goods for each and every week (part of the week shall be 

considered as full week) subject to maximum of 10% of the delayed supply value and the same 

shall be deducted from the bill(s) or any other payment due to the party. Department shall be at 

liberty to terminate the agreement, cancel the purchase order and may also forfeit the 



Page 4 of 11 

 

Performance Security in case, supplier fails to deliver the items within stipulated delivery 

period. 

 

H. Disclaimer Clause: 
IIM Lucknow has the discretion and right at any stage to cancel/add or amend the information, 

terms, procedure and protocol set out in the RFQ and the bidder has no claims against such right.   

The Institute has unfettered right hereunder to terminate the arrangements at any time without 

assigning any reason whatsoever. The jurisdiction for dispute (s), if any, shall be Lucknow. 

 

I. DISPUTE SETTLEMENT & APPOINTMENT OF ARBITRATOR: 
“All disputes or differences whatsoever arising between the party out of or relating to the 

contract or effect of the Tender and the resulting agreement or the breach thereof that cannot 

be settled by good faith and negotiations between the party within 60 days of the 

commencement of negotiations shall be settled by referring the dispute to the Director, IIM 

Lucknow, who may either himself decide the dispute as Arbitrator or appoint some other person 

as Arbitrator to adjudicate the same, who shall be unconnected with IIM Lucknow.  The 

proceedings will be governed by the provisions of the Arbitration & Conciliation Act 1996. 

 

By consent of parties the jurisdiction of all other courts are excluded and the courts at Lucknow 

alone shall have jurisdiction.  The language of the Arbitration shall be English/Hindi. The venue 

of Arbitration proceedings shall be Lucknow”. 

  



Page 5 of 11 

 

INDIAN INSTITUTE OF MANAGEMENT LUCKNOW 

Prabandh Nagar, IIM Road, 

Lucknow – 226 013 

Website: www.iiml.ac.in; E-mail:- purchase@iiml.ac.in, Contact No. 0522-6696929 

 

(TO BE FILLED BY THE BIDDER) 

 

S. 

No. 

Descriptions of the Firm  

1 GST No. of the Firm 

(attach attested copy) 

 

2 PAN/ GIR No. of the Firm 

(attach attested copy) 

 

3. Registration No. of the Firm  

 

4. Name of Tendering Company/ Firm  

5. Name and Contact No. proprietor/Director 

of company/Firm/ Contractor 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

6. Address of Tendering Company/ Firm/ 

Contractor 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

7. E-mail Address of proprietor/Director 

 

 

 

 

 

8. Earnest Money Deposit  

Demand Draft……………………. Dated ……………….. 

 

Bank……………………………………………………………….. 

 

Certified that all above information’s are correct to the best of my/ our information, knowledge and 

belief. 

 

 

Dated  

    NAME &SIGNATURE WITH SEAL OF THE BIDDER 

  



Page 6 of 11 

 

Annexure A 

Bill of Quantity 

Sl No Description of item Brand Units 

Percentage (%) of 

Discount offered 

on MRP 

1 C.P. Brass Angle Valve  Jaguar Pcs  

2 C.P. Brass Angle Valve  plumber Pcs  

3 C.P. Brass Angle Valve  L&K Pcs  

4 Anglo Indian Seat Cover  (White)  Parry ware Pcs  

5 Anglo Indian Seat Cover  (White)  Super flow Pcs  

6 Brass bib cock (average 400gm wt) 15mm NMV Pcs  

7 Brass bib cock (average 400gm wt) 15mm POLO Pcs  

8 Brass stop cock (average 400gm) 15mm NMV Pcs  

9 Brass stop cock (average 400gm) 15mm POLO Pcs  

10 PVC Ball cock 25mm Pearl Pcs  

11 PVC Ball cock 25mm Prayag  Pcs  

12 Ball Valve 20mm Gun metal NMV Pcs  

13 Ball Valve 20mm Gun metal Vivek Pcs  

14 CP brass LONG BODY Jaguar Pcs  

15 CP brass LONG BODY Plumber economy Pcs  

16 CP brass LONG BODY L&K Pcs  

17 CP brass SHORT BODY  Jaguar Pcs  

18 CP brass SHORT BODY  Plumber economy Pcs  

19 CP brass SHORT BODY  L&K Pcs  

20 CP CONCEALED STOP COCK (15MM) 
PLUMBER 

ECONOMY 
Pcs 

 

21 CP CONCEALED STOP COCK (15MM) L&K Pcs  

22 
C P BRASS SHOWER  100MM OVER HEAD 

WITH ROD 
CAMERY Pcs 

 

23 CASCADE SEAT COVER (WHITE ) SUPERFLOW Pcs  

24  CASCADE SEAT COVER (WHITE ) PARRYWARE  Pcs  

25 CASCADE SYPHON SET  SUPERFLOW Pcs  

26 GI ELBOW 15MM  NMV Pcs  

27 GI ELBOW 15MM  NMC Pcs  

28 GI ELBOW  20MM NMV Pcs  

29 GI ELBOW  20MM NMC Pcs  

30 GI ELBOW  25MM NMV Pcs  

31 GI ELBOW  25MM NMC Pcs  

32 G I NIPPLE    15X50 MM  HEAVY (GOOD QUALITY) Pcs  

33 G I NIPPLE    15X75 MM HEAVY (GOOD QUALITY) Pcs  

34 G I NIPPLE    15X100 MM HEAVY (GOOD QUALITY) Pcs  

35 G I NIPPLE    15X150 MM HEAVY (GOOD QUALITY) Pcs  

36 G I NIPPLE    20X50 MM HEAVY (GOOD QUALITY) Pcs  



Page 7 of 11 

 

Sl No Description of item Brand Units 
Percentage (%) 

of Discount 

offered on MRP 

37 G I NIPPLE    20X75 MM HEAVY (GOOD QUALITY) Pcs  

38 G I NIPPLE    20X100 MM HEAVY (GOOD QUALITY) Pcs  

39 G I NIPPLE    25X50 MM HEAVY (GOOD QUALITY) Pcs  

40 G I NIPPLE    25X75 MM HEAVY (GOOD QUALITY) Pcs  

41 G I NIPPLE    25X100 MM HEAVY (GOOD QUALITY) Pcs  

42 HEALTH FAUET JAGUAR  Pcs  

43 HEALTH FAUET ESSEL Pcs  

44 PVC HANDLE FOR CISTERN                                                   SUPERFLOW Pcs  

45 PVC HANDLE FOR CISTERN                                                   EASY FLOW Pcs  

46 PVC BALL COCK FOR CISTERN SUPERFLOW Pcs  

47 PVC BALL COCK FOR CISTERN EASY FLOW Pcs  

48 PILLER COCK CP BRASS  JAGUAR Pcs  

49 PILLER COCK CP BRASS  PLUMBER Pcs  

50 PILLER COCK CP BRASS  L&K Pcs  

51 PVC  CONNECTION 18”  PARAS Pcs  

52 PVC  CONNECTION 18”  PEARL Pcs  

53 PVC  CONNECTION 24” PARAS Pcs  

54 PVC  CONNECTION 24” PEARL Pcs  

55 PVC SIPHON SET  SUPPER NOVA Pcs  

56 TOILET PAPER HOLDER  CP BRASS HEAVY Pcs  

57 PVC CISTERN –SINGLE FLUSH SLIM LINE  PARRYWARE 
(ECONOMY WHITE) 

Pcs  

58 PVC CISTERN –SINGLE FLUSH  
CERA 

Pcs  

59 PVC LONG BODY  
PEARL 

Pcs  

60 PVC LONG BODY  PRAYAG  Pcs  

61 PVC SHORT BODY  PEARL Pcs  

62 PVC SHORT BODY  PRAYAG  Pcs  

63 PVC SHOWER  4”  PRAYAG Pcs  

64 PVC LONG BEND PIPE FOR CISTERN HEAVY (GOOD 

QUALITY) 
Pcs  

65 PVC SHORT  BEND  PIPE FOR CISTERN HEAVY (GOOD 

QUALITY) 
Pcs  

66 REDUCER SOCKET  (GI)20x15 MM  NMV Pcs  

67 REDUCER SOCKET  (GI)20x15 MM  NMC Pcs  

68 REDUCER SOCKET  (GI) 25X15 MM NMV Pcs  

69 REDUCER SOCKET  (GI) 25X15 MM NMC Pcs  



Page 8 of 11 

 

Sl No Description of item Brand Units 
Percentage (%) 

of Discount 

offered on MRP 

70 REDUCER SOCKET  (GI) 25X20 MM NMV Pcs  

71 REDUCER SOCKET  (GI) 25X20 MM NMC Pcs  

72  REDUCER TEE (GI)        25X20 MM NMV Pcs  

73  REDUCER TEE (GI)        25X20 MM NMC Pcs  

74 REDUCER TEE (GI) 25X15 MM NMV Pcs  

75 REDUCER TEE (GI) 25X15 MM NMC Pcs  

76 GI TEE                             15MM NMV Pcs  

77 GI TEE                             15MM NMC Pcs  

78 SPINDLE (SIZE 10 NO) HEAVY L & K Pcs  

79 GI SOKET               20MM NMC Pcs  

80 GI SOKET               20MM NMV Pcs  

81 GI SOKET               25MM NMC Pcs  

82 GI SOKET               25MM NMV Pcs  

83 GI SOKET               15MM NMC Pcs  

84 GI SOKET               15MM NMV Pcs  

85 SEAT COVER   WHITE SUPERFLOW Pcs  

86 SEAT COVER   WHITE PEARL Pcs  

87 SEAT COVER   WHITE PARRYWARE Pcs  

88 STEEL SINK JALI  4” GOOD QUALITY Pcs  

89  GI UNION                   15MM NMC Pcs  

90  GI UNION                   15MM NMV Pcs  

91 GI UNION                   20MM NMC Pcs  

92 GI UNION                   20MM NMV Pcs  

93 GI UNION                   25MM NMC Pcs  

94 GI UNION                   25MM NMV Pcs  

95 
WASTE PIPE  (STRAIGHT) 32 MM, 1 MTR 

LENGTH 
PARAS Pcs  

96 
WASTE PIPE  (STRAIGHT) 32 MM, 1 MTR 

LENGTH 
PEARL Pcs  

97 
WASTE PIPE (STRAIGHT) 40MM, 1 MTR 

LENGTH 
PARAS Pcs  

98 
WASTE PIPE (STRAIGHT) 40MM, 1 MTR 

LENGTH 
PEARL Pcs  

99 C P BRASS WASTE COUPLING  32MM     SHOBHA Pcs  

100 C P BRASS WASTE COUPLING  32MM     DADA Pcs  



Page 9 of 11 

 

 

Sl No Description of item Brand Units 
Percentage (%) 

of Discount 

offered on MRP 

101 
C P CAP (TOP PORTION OF BIB COCK)  

HEAVY,  SUITABLE FOR 10 NO. SPINDLE 
GOOD QUALITY Pcs  

102 ORISSA PAN SEAT     23”   WHITE  PARRYWARE Pcs  

103 ORISSA PAN SEAT     23”   WHITE  CERA Pcs  

104 COMMODE WHITE   PARRYWARE Pcs  

105 COMMODE WHITE   CERA Pcs  

106 G I PIPE                  15MM JINDAL B CLASS Pcs  

107 G I PIPE                  20MM   JINDAL B CLASS Pcs  

108 G I PIPE                  25MM JINDAL B CLASS Pcs  

109 JET SPRAY (BRASS/STEEL) 1 MTR. PIPE PARAS Pcs  

110 BALL VALVE        15MM BRASS NMC Pcs  

111 BALL VALVE        15MM GUNMETAL VIVEK Pcs  

112 BALL VALVE         25 MM BRASS NMC Pcs  

113 BALL VALVE         25 MM GUNMETAL VIVEK Pcs  

114 WASH BASIN  WHITE      22”         PARRYWARE Pcs  

115 CONCEALED STOP COCK  SPINDLE   ARK Pcs  

116 SPINDLE 20 MM SIZE JAGUAR Pcs  

117 SPINDLE 20 MM SIZE (DISC TYPE) PARRY WARE  Pcs  

118 WALL MIXTURE LEG JAGUAR/PARKO Pair  

119 CASCADE SYPHON WASHER GOOD QUALITY Pcs  

120 BIB COCK WASHER GOOD QUALITY Pkt  

 

121 LONG BODY BIB COCK WASHER GOOD QUALITY Pkt  

122 MIXTURE WASHER GOOD QUALITY Pkt  

 

123 WHITE CEMENT JK Kg  

 

124 WHITE CEMENT BIRLA Kg  

125 WHITE CEMENT AMBUJA Kg  

126 M-SEAL PLUMBER PIDILITE 100gm PKT  

127 YARN (SOOT GOLA) GOOD QUALITY Pkt  

128 
GLAND DORI FOR GATE VALVE /MOTOR 
10MM WIDE 

GOOD QUALITY Mtr  

129 CP L-BEND FOR WALL MIXTURE HEAVY 
HEAVY (GOOD 

QUALITY) 
Pcs  

130 WALL MIXTURE CP BRASS NUT 
HEAVY (GOOD 

QUALITY) 
Pcs  



Page 10 of 11 

 

 

Sl No Description of item Brand Units 
Percentage (%) 

of Discount 

offered on MRP 

131 PVC ball valve 20mm Prayag 
Pcs  

132 PVC ball valve 20mm 
HEAVY (GOOD 

QUALITY) 
Pcs  

133 CP SS trap Jaali 4” hole cut 
HEAVY (GOOD 

QUALITY) 
Pcs  

134 CP SS trap Jaali 4” plain 
HEAVY (GOOD 

QUALITY) 
Pcs  

135 Hexa Blade 12” single side GOOD QUALITY Pcs  

136 CP brass bottle trap Jaguar Pcs  

137 CP brass bottle trap Similar Pcs  

138 CI nozzle 15mm 
HEAVY (GOOD 

QUALITY) 
Pcs  

139 CP brass extension piece 1.5” 
HEAVY (GOOD 

QUALITY) 
Pcs  

140 CP brass extension piece 2” 
HEAVY (GOOD 

QUALITY) 
Pcs  

141 CP brass extension piece 3” 
HEAVY (GOOD 

QUALITY) 
Pcs  

142 CI Plug 15mm 
HEAVY (GOOD 

QUALITY) 
Pcs  

143 CI Plug 20mm 
HEAVY (GOOD 

QUALITY) 
Pcs  

144 CI Plug 25mm 
HEAVY (GOOD 

QUALITY) 
Pcs  

145 Waste pipe (spring type) Prayag  Pcs  

146 G.I long Screw 15mm  Heavy, Good quality Pcs  

147 G.I long Screw 20 mm Heavy, Good quality Pcs  

148 G.I long Screw 25 mm Heavy, Good quality Pcs  

149 G.I  long Screw 32 mm Heavy, Good quality Pcs  

150  G.I long Screw 40 mm Heavy, Good quality Pcs  

151 G.I long Screw 50  mm Heavy, Good quality Pcs  

152 G.I Union 32mm  NMC  Pcs  

153 G.I Union 40 mm NMC Pcs  

154 G.I Union 50 mm NMC Pcs  

155 G.I Socket 32 mm NMC Pcs  

156 G.I Socket  40 mm NMC Pcs  

157 G.I Socket 50 mm NMC Pcs  

158 Anglo Indian Seat cover (white) Super flow  Pcs  



Page 11 of 11 

 

 

Sl No Description of item Brand Units 
Percentage (%) 

of Discount 

offered on MRP 

159  Anglo Indian Seat cover (white) Pearl  Pcs  

160  Anglo Indian Seat cover (white) Parry ware Pcs  

161 P.V.C Pipe 2” 4 kg Tirupati Length  

162 P.V.C Pipe 3” 4 kg Tirupati Length  

163  P.V.C Pipe 4” 4 kg Tirupati Length  

164 PVC Elbow 2 “ Tirupati Pcs  

165 PVC Elbow 3 “ Tirupati Pcs  

166 PVC Elbow 4 “ Tirupati Pcs  

167 PVC Tee 2’’ Tirupati Pcs  

168  PVC Tee 3’’ Tirupati Pcs  

169 PVC Tee 4’’ Tirupati Pcs  

 

• MRP stands for Maximum Retail Price. 

• GST is inclusive in the MRP after offered discount 

• No Cartage will be payable by Institute for delivering the items. 

• Delivery Period after issue of Supply/Purchase Order (in days): ………………… 

 

 

 

Dated       NAME & SIGNATURE WITH SEAL OF THE BIDDER 


